contained in said preambles and resolutions, subject, however, to the following amendments being 
made thereto : 

First—The lessees to have the privilege of two renewals instead of the renewal terms being 
absolute. 

Second—The rental for the three lower piers to be based on a rate of two hundred and twenty-
five dollars ($225) per lineal foot measured along the bulkhead line. 

On motion, by the affirmative votes of Commissioners Einstein and Monks, President O'Brien 
voting in the negative, the said preambles and resolutions adopted at the special meeting held 
April 6, 1897, were amended so as to read as follows :

[...]

has made application to the Board of Docks for the lease of two new piers, one to be constructed 
at or near the foot of West Eleventh street, and the other to be constructed at or near the foot of 
Bank street, North river, together with the bulkhead extending from a point one hundred and 
twenty-five (125) feet south of the southerly sides of said piers to a point one hundred and twenty-
five (125) feet north of the northerly sides of said piers, and 

Whereas, Application has also been made by said H. Maitland Kersey, Agent for the Oceanic 
Steam Navigation Company, Limited, that said wharf property.  be  designated and appropriated 
for the special kind of commerce carried on by steam transportation ;

[...]

use and occupation of the following wharf property, to wit : A pier to be built at or near the foot 
of West Eleventh street, North river, being the first pier under the "New Plan," north of Pier, 
new 47, North river, together with the bulkhead extending from a point one hundred and twenty-
five (125) feet south of the southerly side of said pier to a point one hundred and twenty-five 
(125) feet north of the northerly side of said pier, said pier to be about one hundred and twenty-
five (125) feet wide and about seven hundred and twenty-seven (727) feet long, measured on 
the centre line, the lease to be for a term ten years from the date said pier and bulkhead 
are completed and ready for occupation ; also a pier to be built at or near the foot of Bank 
street, North river, being the second pier under the "New Plan," north of Pier, new 47,

[...]

The lease to be for a term of ten years from the date said pier and bulkhead are completed and 
ready for occupation ; the lessee of said property shall have the privilege of two renewals of ten 
years each. The rental of the premises as above described for the first term of ten years shall be 
at the rate of eighty-four thousand three hundred and seventy-five (84,375) dollars per annum, payable 
quarterly in advance to the Treasurer of this Department, for the first renewal term five (5%) per 
cent. advance, viz. : Eighty-eight thousand five hundred and ninety-three and seventy-five one-
hundredths (88,593.75) dollars per annum, and for the second renewal term six (6%) per cent.

[...]

on the centre line, for a term of ten years from the date said pier and bulkhead are completed 
and ready for occupation ; said lessees shall have the privilege of two renewals of ten years each. 
The rental of the premises above described, for the first term of ten years, shall be at the rate 
of eighty-four thousand three hundred and seventy-five (84,375) dollars per annum, payable 
quarterly in advance to the Treasurer of this Department ; for the first renewal term five (5 per 
cent.) per cent. advance, viz. : Eighty-eight thousand five hundred and ninety-three and seventy-
five one-hundredths (88,5 93.75) dollars per annum, and for the second renewal term, six (6 per

[...]

term of ten years shall be at the rate of seventy-six thousand two hundred and thirty-nine and 
thirteen one-hundredths (76,239.13) dollars per annum, payable auarterly in advance to the 
Treasurer of this Department ; for the first renewal term, five per cent. (5 per cent.) advance, viz. : 
Eighty thousand and fifty-one and nine one-hundredths (80,051.09) dollars per annum ; and for the 
second renewal term six per cent. (6 per cent.) advance on the rental for the first renewal term, viz. : 
Eighty-four thousand eight hundred and fifty-four and sixteen one-hundredths (84,854.16) dollars 
per annum, payable quarterly in advance as above. The rental for the premises second above 
described for the first term of ten years shall be at the rate of forty thousand eight hundred and 
forty-two and thirty-nine one-hundredths (40,842.39) dollars per annum, payable quarterly  in

[...]

built, extending from a point one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet south of the southerly side of 
said pier to a point one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet north of the northerly side of said pier, 
said pier to be about one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet wide and about seven hundred and 
twenty-seven (727) feet long, measured on the centre line, the lease to be for a term of ten years 
from the date said pier and bulkhead are completed and ready for occupation ; also a pier to be 
built at or near the foot of Batik street, North river, being the second pier under the " New Plan "

[...]

river, together with the bulkhead to be built, extending from a point one hundred and 
twenty-five (125) feet south of the southerly side of said pier to a point one hundred and twenty-
five (125) feet north of the northerly side of said pier ; said pier to be about one hundred and 
twenty-five (125) feet wide and about six hundred and ninety-seven (697) feet long, measured on 
the centre line, for a term of ten years from the date said pier and bulkhead are completed and 
ready for occupation ; said lessee shall have the privilege of two renewals of ten years each, the 
rental of the premises above described for the first term of ten years shall be at the rate ot eighty-